Crus:aer

EEEEEEE

MARINE
ILLUSTRATED
PARTS MANUAL

MODEL MP7.4HO

SERIAL NUMBER 103696 AND ABOVE

MODEL MP8.2L

SERIAL NUMBER 103669 AND ABOVE

1111111






MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

HOW TO READ THIS PARTS BOOK:

This parts book is designed to be read in the following manner:

1. Item Number
(Reference number corresponds with number in exploded view)

2. Part Number ................c..... 90105050
(Part number for assembly or individual part)

3. Part Description ........ Bolt, front cover
(Description explains application of part)
4. Quantity Used ..o 10

(Quantity shows number of parts used)

Symbols shown throughout parts list are defined here or on bottom of individual parts list page.
AR = As Required

OPT = Optional

NSS = Not Sold Separately
NA Not Available

S8 Single Station Control

A I { G | S [ N1

DS Dual Station Control
0S Over Size
Us Under Size

————— -5 -

Crusader MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 2



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

Contents:

Page

Cylinder Block Assembly - (7.4HO & 8.2L) . ... ... 4
Crankshaft, Cam and Piston Assembly - (74HO & 8.2L) . ... ... .. . . .. . . . . . 6
Cylinder Head Assembly .......... e 8
Oil Pan and Oil Pump Assembly . . .. 10
Remote Oil Filter Assembly . .. .. 12
Intake Manifold Upper Assembly . .. ... . 14
Intake Manifold Lower Assembly . . . ... 16
Return Type Fuel System .. ... . 18
Returnless Type Fuel System .. .. e, 20
Delco [gnition Components ... ... i 22
Wiring Harness Assembly and Senders . ... ... . . 24
ECM Assembly . ... 28
Alternator Assembly (Mando) ... ... 30
Starter Motor components . . .. ... 32
Exhaust Manifold Assembly . . .. 34
Pulleys, Belts, and Mounting Hardware .. ... ... . . ... 36
Raw Water Cooling Components . .. ... . e e 38
- Engine Water Circulation Pump . . .. ... 40
Raw Water Cooling PUmMp . ... 42
Engine and Transmission Mounts .. .. .. .. 44
Bellhousing Assembly . .. ... 46
Transmission and Related Parts (Velvet Drive In-Line) .. ...... ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. ... .. . 48
Transmission and Related Parts (Velvet Drive V"-Drive) .. ... ... .. ... .. ... . ... .. ... ... 50
Transmission and Related Parts (Velvet Drive 5000) . ........ ... .. . ... . . ... .. . . ... .. .. 52
Transmission and Related Parts (Hurth Gear) ... ... . . .. . . . . . . .. 54
Fresh Water Cooling Components 1 (Rear-Mounted Exchanger) .......................... 56
Fresh Water Cooling Components 2 (Rear-Mounted Exchanger) .. .......... ... ... ... ... 58

Fresh Water Cooling Components 1 (Front-Mounted Exchanger)
Fresh Water Cooling Components 2 (Froni-Mounted Exchanger) ............... ... ... ... 62
Alum QOil Pan and Oil Pump Assembly
Engine Decals

“TYPICAL VIEWS ARE SHOWN”
ENGINE ROTATION:
Engine Rotation is identified as “RH” or “LH" with the engine model number. Rotation always is deter-

mined from the flywheel end looking toward the front of the engine. In some instances, propeller shaft
rotation may be opposite to that of the engine.

When ordering a replacement engine, production block or parts for the engine, be certain to check
engine rotation. DO NOT rely on propeller rotation in determining engine rotation.

LEFT-HAND ROTATION is STANDARD ROTATION.
(Fiywheel turns counterclockwise when viewed from fiywheel end of engine.)

RIGHT-HAND ROTATION is OPPOSITE ROTATION. o
(Flywheel turns clockwise when viewed from flywheel end of engine.)

1 CRUSADFR MP7 4HO & M™~ A



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

REPLACEMENT PARTS:

Electrical, ignition and fuel system components on Crusader Engines are designed and manufactured
to comply with U. S. Coast Guard rules and regulations to minimize risks of fire or explosion.

Use of replacement elecirical, ignition and fuel system components which do not comply with these rules
and regulations could result in a fire or explosion hazard and should be avoided.

GASKET AND DECAL KIT NUMBERS:

Part Number

* Complete Overhaul Gasket Set (See Note)
A Valve Grind Gasket Set ... ... ... . L e
Oil Pan Gasket Set f 7090000

.................................

MARINE TRANSMISSIONS:

Crusader Engines are equipped with Velvet Drive, Hurth, Transmissions and/or “V’-drives. If transmis-
sion parts are required, contact your dealer or closest Crusader Parts Distributor for required parts.

Parts books and overhaul manuals are available through Crusader Distributors or you may contact the

transmission manufacturer at the address below for the name and address of the distributor servicing
your area.

Velvet Drive Transmissions
200 Theodore Rice Boulevard
Industrial Park

New Bedford, MA 02745-1280
Teiephone: (508) 979-4800

ZF Marine - Hurth Marine Transmissions
3131 SW 42nd Street

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312

Telephone: (954) 581-4040

Waiter Machine Company, INC.
84-98 Cambridge Avenue
Jersey City, N.J. 07307
Telephone: (201) 656-5654

3 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY —~ FIGURE 1

- PA2001

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 4



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 1

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
* Production Block Assembly (7.4HO) 1
* Production Block Assembly (8.2L) 1
1 NSS Cylinder Case Assembly 1
2 7050050 Core Plug (1-1/4%) 6
3 7140480 Pin, dowel — aligning 2
4 7050200 Plug, camshaft bearing hole 1
5 7130030 Pin, dowel — aligning 4
6 444782 Plug, pipe (3/8") 5
7 127951 Plug, pipe (1/47) 4
8 7050040 Dowel, cylinder head aligning 4
9 361997 Plug, oil vent 2
10 7050270 Plug, pipe 1
11 7050020 Cam Bearing #1 1
12 7050030 Cam Bearing #2 & #5 2
13 7050010 Cam Bearing #3 & #4 2
14 7050260 Bolt, main bearing cap (Short) 10
15 7050130 Bolt, main bearing cap (Long) 6
16 7050350 Stud, main bearing cap 4
17 7100470 Stud, oil pump attaching 1
18 | 7050120 Bearing, crankshaft main (STD) 4
18 30054 Bearing, crankshaft main (.010 US) AR
18 30055 Bearing, crankshaft main (.020 US) AR
19 7050150 Bearing, rear main (STD) 1
19 30059 Bearing, rear main (.010 US) AR
19 30060 Bearing, rear main (.020 US) AR
20 7080030 Qil Seal, rear main (LH ROT) 1
21 7050160 O-Ring, oil seal rear main cap 1
22 7057520 Baffle Assembly, oil pan 1
23 7150750 Washer, baffle mounting stud 5
24 7150750 Nut, baffle mounting stud 5
25 7071060 Cover, crankcase front (Composite) 1
26 7080130 Qil Seal, front cover % 1
27 7130260 Gasket, front cover % 1
28 7071250 Bolt, front cover 10
30 98173 Valve, pressure relief 1

NOTE: Production block assemblies include all internal
parts, cylinder head, intake manifold, flywheel, and
circulating pump.

5 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
CRANKSHAFT, CAM AND PISTON ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 2

ROLLER CAM RETAINER

19

0

PA2002

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 6



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

CRANKSHAFT, CAM AND PISTON ASSEMBLY ~ FIGURE 2

ITEM | PART NO.| DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7080770 | Piston and Pin Assembly (STD) R 8
1 7080810 | Piston and Pin Assembly (.005 OS) AR
1 31162 Piston and Pin Assembly (.030 OS) 7.4HO AR
2 7080180 | Ring Set, piston (STD) 8
2 7100510 | Ring Set, piston (.005 OS} AR
2 7080100 | Ring Set, piston (.030 OS) AR
1 31036 Piston and Pin Assembly (STD) ' 8
1 31037 Piston and Pin Assembly (.030 OS) 8.2L AR
2 31028 Ring Set, piston (STD) 8
2 7100530 Ring Set, piston (.030 OS) AR
3 31006 Connecting Rod Assembly 8
4 31007 Bolt, connecting rod cap 16
5 31008 Nut, connecting rod cap 16
6 7050190 | Bearing Set, connecting rod (STD) ' 8
6 30069 Bearing Set, connecting rod (.010 US) AR
6 30070 Bearing Set, connecting rod (.020 US) AR
7 31160 Crankshaft Assembly (7.4HO - LH ROT) 1
7 31126 Crankshaft Assembly (8.2L - LH ROT) 1
8 7130060 | Key, timing gear and balancer 2
9 31133 Flywheel Assembly (14") 1
10 7070070 Ring Gear, flywheel 1
11 7070130 Boit, flywheel to crankshaft 6
12 7071040 | Camshaft Assembly (Roller Lifter) 1
13 7080160 | Chain, camshatft timing 1
14 7071260 | Sprocket, camshaft timing 1
15 7071270 | Sprocket, crankshaft timing 1
16 7130030 | Bolt, sprocket to cam (3/47) 3
17 7100330 | Pin, camshaft sprocket 1
18 7130250 | Camshaft Thrust Plate 1
19 7070700 | Bolt, thrust plate retainer 2

20 7071070 | Harmonic Balancer 1
21 7070060 | Bolt, balancer to crankshaft 1
22 7070040 | Washer, harmonic balancer boit 1

7 CRUSADER MP7.4L & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY ~ FIGURE 3

OLLER CAM
OMPONENTS

PA2003

CRIIRANER MDP7 44N R MPR 2! 2



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 3

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7231720 | Cover, rocker 2
2 a>sst | Riser, oil fill 2
3 22844) O-Ring, oil fill riser seal x A B RONT2D 2
4 7231730 | Cap, oil fill 2
5 7230270 | Bolt, rocker cover retaining 14
6 | (7230050} Gasket, valve cover x A B WMOT 2
7 7231740 Grommet, valve cover x A B 1
7 7231740 | Grommet, PCV valve % A HE 1
8 Elbow, crankcase vent 1
9 49049 PCV Assembly 1
10 7047580 | Cylinder Head Assembly 2.
11 7140180 Plug, pipe (1/27) 2
12 7230070 | Bolt, rocker arm attaching 16
13 31101 Rocker Arm, valve 16

14 7231760 Ball, rocker arm 16
15 31142 Guide, push rod : 8
16 7231630 | Push Rod, intake (Long) 38
17 7231640 | Push Rod, exhaust (Short) 8
18 7231620 | Valve Lifter, hydraulic roller 16
19 7231670 | Restrictor, valve lifter 8
20 7100500 | Retainer, valve lifter restrictor 1
21 33753 Washer, retainer mounting 3
22 90205063 | Bolt, retainer mounting 3

23 31015 Valve, intake (STD) 8
24 31029 Valve, exhaust (STD) 8
25 31018 Shim, vaive spring 16
26 31040 Valve Spring Assembly 16
27 7231690 | Cap and Seal Assembly, valve (All) cpuFwassod B 16
-28 7230110 | Retainer, valve stem 32
29 7050300 | Bolt, cylinder head to block (Short) 8
30 7050280 | Bolt, cylinder head to block (Long) 24
31 Gasket, cylinder head (7.4HO) % A RM3Q7 2
31 31137 Gasket, cylinder head (8.2L) % A 2

9 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
OIL PAN and OiL PUMP ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 4

=% %\o&r@ Shee\ Vo - Cogle Nusnete. Pase S@,Q&g\eﬁg

13

PA2004

CRUSANER MP7 440 R MPR 721 10



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
OIL PAN and OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 4

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7100000 | Oil Pump Assembly 1
2 7100010 | Shaft, oil pump to distributor 1
3 7100330 | Pin, dowel - aligning 2
4 7100470 | Stud, oil pump mounting 1
5 7090650 | Oil Pan, stamped 8 quart 1
6 30626 Plug, oil pan blockoff 1
7 7090000 | Gasket, oil pan 1
8 7080030 | Bolt, cil pan attaching 20
9 98432 Fitting, oil pan dipstck 1
10 98466 Bolt, dipstick fitting attaching 1
11 23535 Seal, oil pan dipstick fitting 1
12 98458 Dipstick Tube, (stamped oil pan) 2
13 98459 Dipstick, oil [evel (yellow/blue lettering) AR
14 22971 Clamp, dipstck attaching 2
15 98235 Bolt, clamp attaching 2
16 93300000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 2
17 23535 Seal, dipstick tube 1

%?\U‘KQ‘—‘T\\O\«&‘ Oi\ré‘\,\l }0\\\‘(@?%\&{_@&
&\Qé*%\é@ PN, 204

£ \:\\:%“\1 (%Q\‘ S&g\%e,%\%&¥\(_,¥_ Q.\\\ 2602\
Todedeat B %C\\w&

11 ‘CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
REMOTE OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 5

PA2005

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 12



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
REMOTE OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 5

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 98105 Adapter, remote oil filter to cylinder block 1
2 88173 Valve, oil pressure relief 1
3 22802 O-Ring, oil adapter to block (small) 1
4 22654 O-Ring, oil adapter to block (large) 1
5 90205175 | Bolt, adapter to cylinder block 2
6 92202000 | Washer, adapter bolt (copper) 2
7 18100 Hose Assembly, adapter to filter header (40”) 1
8 22897 0O-Ring, oil line 2
9 98106 Qil Filter Header 1
10 97292 Nipple, header filter adapter 1
" 22679 Oil Filter Element 1
12 9418918 Bolt, header to bracket 3
13 9417953 | Lockwasher, header mounting bolt 3
14 9413583 | Nut, header mounting bolt 3
15 98334 Bracket, oil filter mounting 1
15 98635 Bracket, oil filter mounting (front mounted FWC only) 1
16 90405200 { Bolt, bracket to cylinder head 2
17 93400000 | Lockwasher, bracket mounting bolt 2
18 98183 Spacer, mounting bracket 1
19 18102 | Hose Assembly, filter header to oil cooler (18) 1
20 22897 O-Ring, oil line 1

21 98123 Qil Cooler Assembly (RWC only) 1
21 98570 Oll Cooler Assembly (FWC only)) 1
22 10335 Zinc, sacrificial 1
23 1810} Hose Assembly, oil cooler to adapter (477) 1
24 22897 O-Ring, oil line 1
25 22121 Clamp, oil line mounting 2

13 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
INTAKE MANIFOLD UPPER ASSEMBLY - FIGURE 6

PA2033

CRISADFR MP7 4AHO & MPR 21 14



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
INTAKE MANIFOLD UPPER ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 6

ITEM

PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 49105 Intake Manifold, upper plenum 1
2 Bolt, plenum retaining 2
3 Washer, retaining bolt 2
4 Sensor, Intake temperature (ITS) 1
5 Fitting, fuel regulator vaccum 1
6 Line, vacuum - pressure regulator 1
7 Elbow, fitting PCV valve 3
8 7120030 Hose, PCV valve 1
9 49049 PCV Vaive 8
10 7370200 | Sensor, MAP 1
1 49116 Seal, MAP sensor mounting 1
12 49117 Screw, MAP sensor retaining 1
13 Bolt, throttle body mounting 3
14 49101 Gasket, throttle body mounting % A 1
15 49100 Throttle Body Assembly 1
16 | RoUood idle Air Control Valve (IAC) #3¢ +xas© 1
17 O-Ring, IAC valve sealing 1
18 | RO200442 Throttle Position Sensor (TPS) 1
19 Gasket Kit, throttle body 1
20 | Waow™ Flame Arrestor, intake 1
21 Clamp, retaining 1
22 Throttle Bracket, intake 1
23 21033 Cable Clip, throttle attaching (Single) 1
23 22232 Cable Clip, throttle attaching (Dual) AR
24 91000051 Screw, clip mounting 2
25 95000060 Nut, clip mounting screw 2
26 Stud, throttle arm 1
27 Washer, throttle stud retaining 2
28 Lockwasher, stud retaining 2
29 Nut, stud retaining 2
30 22977 Ball Joint Assembly, cable attaching (Single) 1
31 23235 Cable Attaching Kit, Dual AR
32 22978 Pivot Pin, cable attaching {Dual) 1

15 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
INTAKE MANIFOLD LOWER ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 7

PA2034

CRUSANFR MP7 4HO & MP8 2L 16



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
INTAKE MANIFOLD LOWER ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 7

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 49104 Intake Manifold, lower 1
2 47002 Sender, temperature (CTS) 1
3 ) Bolt, intake mounting (1-1/4") 12
4 Gasket, intake manifold mounting % A R RMO204 1
5 31038 Guard, oil splash - lifter 1
6 440 | Gasket, plenum mounting % A(SO\’\O{M RoAT2D. 8 Read 1
7 Injector Fuel Rail Assembly (RH) 1
8 Valve, fuel pressure test
9 Cap, test valve 1
10 49110 Injector Fuel Rail Assembly (LH) ' 1
11 Plug, fuel rail 1
12 Bolt, fuel rail attaching 1
13 Fuel Pressure Regulator RAODS 035 1
14 7151460 O-Ring, fuel regulator sealing 1
15 Screw, pressure regulator mounting 1
16 Line, vacuum - pressure regulator 1
17 Fuel Line - fuel rail jumper 1
18 7151460 O-Ring, fuel line sealing 2
19 Retainer, fuel line to fuel rail 2
20 Screw, retainer attaching 2
21 49015 Injector Assembly 8
22 49062 O-Ring, fuel injector 16
23 49113 Retainer, fuel injector to fuel rail 2
24 49033 Fuel Line, return (return type fuel system) 1
24 49076 Fuel Line, return (returnless type fuel system) 1
25 49032 Fuel Line, inlet (both fuel systems)

17 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
RETURN TYPE FUEL SYSTEM COMPONENTS - FIGURE 8

- ' PA2008

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 18



AUG-15-07  14:30 FROM-Marysvilie Marine Distributors +8103644112 T-g56  P.001/002 F-554

9,10, 11, 12.

13
15






AUG-15-07

14:30

FROM-Marysville Marine Distributors

+8103844112

T-855

P.002/002

mem#  CRU P/N PART DESCRIPTION QTY GM-SPO#
T4 HO [ Lol fere g fone
1 47038 |Fuel Filter,UFO 1
2 47066 |Nut, 7/16-20 flexlo¢ special 1
3 137425 |Fitting, Inv F/f] 90* 3/8P 1
4 30644 |Adapter,3/8p x 3/8fmp brass 1
5 98553 |Bracket, Racor/10 pin MP454 1
B 90405100 |Bracket bolt, 7/16-14x1" grb 3
7 93400000 |Washer, lock 7/16 3
8 47046 |Filter, Fuel Water Press 1
S 90205125 |Bolt, 5/16-18%x1-1/4 2
10 92200000 {Washer, flat 5/16 2
11 83200000 |Washer, fock 5/16 2
12 95200000 |Nut, hex 5/16-18 2
13 127951 |Pipe Plug, 1/4 brass 2
14 30637 |Fitting, fuel fitr hdr otlt 2
15 80302 |Fitting, 80" 1/4"px 1/4™p 1
16 98447 |Fit'g, Tee 1/4 Street 1
17 98450 |Oriface, 1/4nnpt/flare fitting 1
18 88531 |Bracket, fuel compopnent mtg 1
19 47038 |Pump, fuel pierberg : 1
20 49038 {Jumper, Fuel pump connection 1
21 98437 |clamp, fuel pump 2-1/4" 4
22 | 90205350 |Bolt, 6/16-18-1/2" gr5 4
23 93200000 |Washer, 1lat 5/16 4
24 23515 |0'ing 2-013-n674-70 1
25 23516 |O'ring 2-015-N674-70 1
26 98440 |Fitting, Banjo-Fuel pump 1
27 98442 [Nut, Acom M12x1.55MM thd. 1
28 47084 |Fuel Line, Ober OT/F pmp In 1
29 80543 iclamp, hose #8 1
30 47064 |Loom, convoluted 1" spllit 10
31 «9p34 |Fuel Ling, k. pmp ot/racor in 1
32 &on~z -lelLine, Racor otf. railin 1
33 <9072 ruelline, Pres. Reg ol/ tee 1
34 30620 |Tee, fuel 3/8Px3/8Tx 5/16T 1
35 49035 |Fuel Line, Racor at/tee 1
‘89 Models
36 98655 jFuel Pump Bracket Spacer 4 not shown
a7 23649 |Fuel Waming Decal 2 not shown
32 a. GP eIt AOBPTER. | Fube tomgs / Moy~ fhen

F~554






MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
RETURN TYPE FUEL SYSTEM COMPONENTS — FIGURE 8

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
1 98531 Bracket, fuel pump mounting 1
2 98437 Clamp, fuel pump retaining 4
3 90205350 | Bolt, fuel pump mounting 4
4 93200000 | Lockwasher, mounting boit 4
5 Washer, mounting bolt 4
6 47039 Electric Fuel Pump Assembly 1
7 49038 Wire Harness, fuel pump to engine harness 1
8 98440 Fitting, fuel line to fuel pump 1
9 23516 O-Ring, fuel pump sealing (Large) 1
10 23515 O-Ring, fue! pump sealing (Small} 1
11 98442 Nut, fitting to fuel pump 1
12 Nut, wire retaining 1
13 Lockwasher, retaining nut 1
14 98553 Bracket, filter mounting 1
15 90405100 | Bolt, bracket to cylinder head attaching 3
16 93400000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 3
17 47038 Filter, Fuel inlet 1
18 47061 Screen, inlet filter (Not Shown) 1
19 47066 Nut, filter to bracket attaching 1
20 30644 Fitting, fuel inlet 1
21 137425 Elbow, fuel outlet 1
22 47084 Fuel Line, filter to fuel pump 1
23 80543 Clamp, fuel line to fuel pump 2
24 47046 Fuel Filter, Racor water separating 1
25 47047 Element, Racor fuel filter (Not Shown) 1
26 127951 Fitting, blockoff 2
27 90205125 | Bolt, filter mounting 2
28 92200000 | Washer, mounting bolt 2
29 93200000 | Lockwasher, mounting bolt 2
30 95200000 | Nut, mounting bolt 2
31 80302 Elbow, fuel inlet fitting 1
32 30637 Adapter, fue! line 1
33 49034 Fuel Line Assembly, fuel pump to Racor filter 1
34 98443 Elbow, three way fuel fitting 1
35 30637 Adapter, fuel line 1
36 49032 Fuel Line Assembly, filter to fuel rail inlet 1
37 49033 Fuel Line Assembly, return from fuel rail 1
38 30620 | Elbow, fuel return fitting 1
39 49035 Fuel Line Assembly, return fitting to filter 1
40 98450 Adapter, air bleed 1
41 23649 Decal, fuel system waming 1
yz 22800 C)‘Q\“\k

19 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
RETURNLESS TYPE FUEL SYSTEM COMPONENTS — FIGURE 9

J8j00D
fong

T S0 tte
Divid
NIvud

WRLYAM
LS

SR SO TIE DL LD A

ve

PA2009

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 20



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
RETURNLESS TYPE FUEL SYSTEM COMPONENTS — FIGURE 9

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 98596 Bracket, fuel cooler mounting 1
2 Retainer, fuel cooler rubber 1
3 Clamp, fuel cooler retaining 1
4 Stud, fuel cooler mounting 2
5 l.ockwasher, mounting stud "1
6 Nut, clamp retaining nut 1
7 Fuel Cooler Assembly 1
8 Drain Plug, fuel cooler 1
9 98642 Retainer, fuel pump 1

10 Starwasher, retaining nut 1
11 Nut, fuel pump retainer attaching 1
12 47039 Electric Fuel Pump Assembly 1
13 49038 Wire Harness, fuel pump to engine harness 1
14 98440 Fitting, fuel line to fuel pump 1
15 23516 0O-Ring, fuel pump sealing (Large) 1
16 23515 0O-Ring, fuel pump sealing (Small) 1
17 98442 Nut, fitting to fuel pump 1
18 Nut, wire retaining 1
19 l.ockwasher, retaining nut 1
20 98553 Bracket, filter mounting 1
21 90405100 | Bolt, bracket to cylinder head attaching 3
22 93400000 Lockwasher, attaching bolt 3
23 47038 Filter, Fuel inlet 1
24 47061 Screen, inlet filter (Not Shown) 1
25 47066 Nut, filter to bracket attaching 1
26 30644 Fitting, fuel iniet 1
27 30636 Fitting, fuel outlet 1
28 98431 Fuel Line, inlet filter to fue! cooler 1
29 80543 Clamp, fuel line 2
30 470486 Fuel Filter, Racor water separating 1
31 47047 Element, Racor fuef filter (Not Shown) 1
32 127951 Plug, filter blockoff 3
33 90205125 | Bolt, filter mounting 2
34 92200000 | Washer, mounting bolt 2
35 93200000 | Lockwasher, mounting bolt 2
36 95200000 Nut, mounting bolt 2
37 80302 Elbow, fuel iniet fitting 1
38 30637 Adapter, fuel line 2
39 47116 Fuel Line Assembly, fuel pump to Racor filter 1
40 98443 Fitting, three way fuel 1
41 49032 Fuel Line Assembly, Racor filter to fuel rail 1
42 49076 Fuel Line Assembly, from fuel rail to fuel cooler 1
43 49041 Fuel Line , fuel cooler to fuel pump inlet 1
44 80543 Clamp, fuel line 2
45 18388 Hose, cooler to water pump 1
46 20228 Clamp, hose 2
47 23649 Decal, fuel system warning 1
48 23645 Decal, fuel cooler system waming 1

21

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
DELCO IGNITION COMPONENTS ~ FIGURE 10

PA2010

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 22



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2. PARTS MANUAL
DELCO IGNITION COMPONENTS — FIGURE 10

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7243750 | Distributor Assembly 1
2 7241050 Cap, distributor 1
3 7243780 Rotor, ignition 1
4 7243110 Module, ignition 1
5 7241710 Pickup Coil Assembly 1
6 7243800 Housing, distributor 1
7 7243820 Gear, drive 1
8 7241200 Pin, drive gear 1
9 7240300 | Clamp, distributor hold-down 1

10 90325088 | Bolt, distributor clamp 1
11 91083 Gasket, distributor % B A 1
12 98171 Spark Plug Wire Set 1
13 98094 Coil Wire 1
14 97663 Stud, Pin, retainer mounting (5/8") 1
14 98235 Stud, Pin, retainer mounting (1") 1
15 93300000 | Lockwasher, wire retainer stud 2
16 22222 Retainer, spark plug wires 2
17 22300 Separator, spark plug wires 2
18 7243200 | Ignition Coil Assembly 1
19 Bolt, coil to bracket (7/8") 2
20 9417953 Lockwasher, coil mounting bolt 2
21 Nut, coil mounting bolt 2
22 7241790 Wire, coil to distributor 1
23 7243030 | Spark Plug (AC - MR43T) 8
23 49079 Spark Plug (NGK Platinum) 8

23

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
WIRING HARNESS ASSEMBLIES and SENDERS - FIGURE 11

11 18

- PA2011

CRIISADFR MP7 4HO & MPR 21 24



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
WIRING HARNESS ASSEMBLIES and SENDERS - FIGURE 11

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
1 49070 Engine Wire Harness Assembly 1
2 98266 Clamp, main connector mounting 2
3 90105300 | Bolt, clamp attaching 2
4 92100000 | Lockwasher, attaching boit 2
5 95104300 | Nut, attaching bolt 2
6 22611 Solenoid, starter slave 1
7 95011000 } Nut, solenoid terminal (#10) 1
8 93003000 | Lockwasher, solenoid terminal (#10) 1
9 95201000 | Nut, solenoid terminal (5/16) 2
10 93203000 | Lockwasher, solenoid terminal (5/16") 2
11 21088 Switch, transmission alarm 1
12 22980 Switch, engine oil pressure alarm 1
13 700425 Sender, oil pressure (SS) 1
13 700403 Sender, oil pressure (DS) AR
13 22702 Sender, oil pressure (SS-VDO) AR
13 22704 Sender, oil pressure (BDS-VDO) AR
14 106080 Washer, sender terminal 1
15 455777 Lockwasher, sender terminal 1
16 95011000 Nut, sender terminal 1
17 30612 Tee, sender attaching 1
18 700427 Sender, temperature (SS) 1
18 727046 Sender, temperature (DS) AR
18 22701 Sender, temperature (SS-VDO) AR
18 22703 Sender, temperature (DS-VDO) AR
14 106080 Washer, sender terminal AR
15 455777 Lockwasher, sender terminal 1
16 95011000 Nut, sender terminal 1
19 47002 Sender, (CTS) coolant temperature switch 1
20 Harness, Slave (iwin engine applications only) 1
21 120322 Reducer, VDO temp sender (Not Shown) 1

25 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
LATE STYLE ECM ASSEMBLIES - FIGURE 13

2
38
Hhes
e

O

11

S

PA2013

CRITQADFR MP7 4HO & MDR 21 2R



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

ECM ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 13
ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 47087 Electronic Control Module (ECM) MP7.4HO 1
1 47059 Electronic Control Module (ECM) MP8.2L 1
2 Bracket, ECM mounting 1
3 90124050 | Bolt, bracket to elbow mounting 2
4 90105125 | Bolt, ECM to mounting bracket 3
5 93100000 | Washer, mounting boit 3
6 Bracket, component mounting 1
7 90124050 | Bolt, bracket to elbow mounting 3
8 98322 Circuit Breaker Assembly (50 amp) 1
9 21306 Screw, wire attaching 2
10 91833075 | Bolt, circuit breaker mounting 2
o \ Sena\
11 49069 }y | Relay Assembly, fuel pump and ignition ?\\)306\1 N 2
12 Fuses, 20 amp 3
13 49039 Knock Sensor 2
C

NCDeNe T DA
\_m%e, R\ %\&q& AQ\B0OWA GME \C\\OU\'I‘Q

P\csi&.’\‘ Mocssgor %\N - N Do FITASS
G F a8

27 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY (MANDO)- FIGURE 14

1

\

PA2014

CRIISADFR MP7 40 & MPR 2! 2R



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY (MANDO) — FIGURE 14

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 39200 Alternator Assembly (55 AMP) 1
2 39203 Pulley, drive 1
3 39223 Voltage Regulator Assembly 1

100 AMP Alternator Assembly
Part Number 39236

This alternator is only serviced as an assembly. Contact your
distributor or a local alternator rebuilder for service if needed.

29

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
STARTER MOTOR COMPONENTS — FIGURE 15

2
L
o0 I‘FDEEE# 1
N Y O]
i S—
o .
e\
T 119
= |
S 1"____'_'1’
e LTI

- PA2M1S

CRIISANKFR MP7 AHO & MPSR 21 2N



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
STARTER MOTOR COMPONENTS — FIGURE 15

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
1 42150 Starter Motor Assembly (starter up position)) 1
2 Solenoid, starter 1
3 97111000 Nut, solenoid terminal 1
4 93003000 |_.ockwasher, solenoid terminal 1
5 97441000 Nut, solenoid terminal 1
6 Lockwasher, solenoid terminal 1
7 96433 Stud, starter mounting 2
8 93400000 | Lockwasher, starter mounting 2
9 95400001 | Nut, starter mounting 2

31

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
EXHAUST MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 16

4" RISER
ASSEMBLY | ] N

qanatii RIC
12 agd. TWC

- PA2016

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 32



Crusader Service Bulletin
PRODUCT INFORMATION UPDATE
Service Parts - Exhaust Manifolds and Gaskets
#SUC-1207-01 December, 2007

Engines Affected: 7.4L, 8.2L and 8.1L ENGINES

This Product Information Update is to inform Crusader dealers of the availability of service parts for the 7.4L, 8.2L and
8.1L engines.

1. When replacing or servicing the exhaust manifolds on 8.1L engines use the Manifold to Head Gasket Crusader
Part # RM0284. This is a new gasket designed specifically for 8.1L applications. Use Crusader Part # 96653
ONLY for 7.4L/8.2L applications.

2. Crusader Embossed Exhaust Manifold, Crusader Part # 98125, is no longer available (NLA) as a service part.
This manifold is replaced by the Picture Frame Exhaust Manifold, Crusader Part # R028021A. The 98125 manifold
was used on 7.4L/8.2L and 8.1L engine applications. The same attaching hardware used with the 98125 manifold
is used with the R028021A manifold. Refer {o the Figure below.

IMPORTANT: Production 8.1L engines were built using both the Picture Frame Exhaust Manifold, Crusader Part #
R028021 and the Embossed Exhaust Manifold, Crusader Part# 98125 (R028021A). Each configuration uses unique
attaching hardware. When servicing 8.1L exhaust manifolds ensure that you order the correct replacement manifold/
hardware and gasket RM0294.

3. If you have questions contact the Crusader Technical Department @ 803-345-0050.

Gasket
7.4L78.2L - 96653
8.1L - RM0294 98125 - NLA
Embossed manifold
- Use-7.4L/82L/8.1L

R028021
Picture Frame Manifold
Use - current 8.1L

~ Shouldered Bolt - R009206
’ Lockwasher - R$2180

AR 7.4L/78.2L

@ \@ Bolt - 90348150
Bolt - 98333035 \Q%ckwasher - 93300000

Lockwasher - 93930000

Published by Pleasurecraft Engine Group Training Services. Pleasurecraft’s palicy of continued improvement creates dated information and necessitates changes in procedures,
specifications and methods used in trouble shooting and repair. In the event you have any guestions regarding any of our products, the mest up to date information may be obtained by
contacting our service department to insure that any published information in your possession has not been updated. The information in the publication is believed to be true and correct

at the time of publication. This publication is for informationa! purposes only and does not consiitute a guarantee or warranty or in any way change or modify the written warranty, which is
attached to Crusader Products at the time of sale. The knowledge of this publication, the information revealed herein and/or the possession of this publication grants no license or authority
1o anyone to perform any action or make any statement or commitment, beyond the specific instructions stated herein, in behalf of or in the name of Pleasurecraft Engine Group. Itis the sole
responsibility of those using the information cantained herein, to follow industry standard and common sense safety procedures when using the information contained herein and those using
the information contained herein agree to defend and hold Pleasurecraft Engine Group harmiess in all cases where injury and/or damage may oceur during the use and/or application of the
information contained herein. .







MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

EXHAUST MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 16
ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 98125 Exhaust Manifold 2
2 103876 Plug, exhaust manifold (1") 8
3 30624 Fitting, water elbow (900) 2
4 127591 Piug, drain 2
5 90348150 | Bolt, manifold to cylinder head (1 -1 /2") 16
6 93300000 | Lockwasher, manifold to head bolt 16
7 96653 Gasket, manifold to cylinder head % A B 2
8 98127 Gasket, manifold to exhaust elbow 2
9 98126 | Exhaust Elbow Assembly <——— RO3A0IS NeuwSW\e 2
10 113186 Plug, exhaust elbow (3/4") Vg it e & 2
11 127950 Plug, drain 4
12 20827 Stud, exhaust elbow attaching (T) 4
13 93300000 | Lockwasher, elbow attaching stud 8
14 95300000 | Nut, elbow attaching stud 4
15 90305475 | Bolt, exhaust elbow attaching (4-3/4") 4
* 22818 4-Inch Riser Kit 1
16 98128 Exhaust Riser 2
17 113186 Plug, exhaust riser (3/4") 2
18 127950 Plug, drain 4
19 20783 Stud, riser mounting (2-3/4") 8
20 93300000 Lockwasher, riser stud 8
21 95300000 Nut, riser mounting stud 8
22 98127 Gasket, riser mounting 4

*NOTE: See Fresh Water Cooling section for parts used on
Fresh Water Cooled engines.

H Ves Npio Voo %05\&% N m\w\@
Q\@\s@ Ko OSSN O«

R W R\ave - QSR QR

R \'\“?\\\%? \e ~ABWY MV

33

- CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
PULLEYS, BELTS, AND MOUNTING HARDWARE — FIGURE 17

PA2017

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 34



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
PULLEYS, BELTS, AND MOUNTING HARDWARE - FIGURE 17

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
1 98120 Bracket, raw water pump mounting 1
2 90405125 | Bolt, bracket to cylinder block (1-1/4) 2
3 93400000 | Lockwasher, mounting bolt 2
4 98121 Bracket, raw water pump adjusting
5 90405125 | Boit, adjusting bracket mounting (1-1/4") 2
6 93400000 | Lockwasher, adjusting bolt 2
7 92400000 | Washer, adjusting bolt 1
8 90204100 | Bolt, raw water pump mounting (1/2") 2
9 9417953 | Lockwasher, pump mounting bolt 2
10 97952 Pulley, raw water pump 1
1 181336 Bolt, pulley attaching (3/4") 4
12 9417953 | Lockwasher, aftaching bolt 4
13 10258 Belt, raw water drive 1
14 97950 Pulley, crankshaft to raw water pump 1
15 97954 Pulley, crankshaft to alternator 1
16 90315175 | Bolt, pulley to balancer (1-3/4") 3
17 93300000 | Lockwasher, pulley attaching bolt 3
18 92300000 | Washer, pulley attaching bolt 3
19 98211 Pulley, engine circulating pump 1
20 80215075 | Bolt, water pump pulley (3/4") 4
21 93200000 | Lockwasher, water pump pulley bolt 4
22 97937 Bracket, oil cooler mounting 1
22 98637 Bracket, oil cooler mounting (Front Mounted Closed Cooling) 1
23 90405200 | Bolt, aftaching (27) 5
24 93400000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 7
25 90305100 | Bolt, oil cooler mounting (17) 2
26 95300000 | Nut, cooler mounting bolt 2
27 98333 Bracket, alternator mounting 1
28 90505325 | Bolt, alternator attaching (3-1/4") (55 amp) 1
28 Bolt, alternator attaching (3-1/4") (100 amp} 1
29 98515 Spacer, alternator mounting (100 amp only) 1
30 98184 Loop, alternator adjusting 1
31 93500000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 1
32 95500000 | Nut, attaching bolt 1
33 98209 Strap, alternator adjusting (55 amp) 1
33 98519 Strap, alternator adjusting (100 amp) 1
34 90205100 | Bolt, alternator adjusting (17) 1
35 93200000 | Lockwasher, alternator adjusting bolt 1
36 92200020 | Washer, alternator adjusting bolt 1
37 90405100 | Bolt, adjusting strap to block (1) 1
38 93400000 | Lockwasher, adjusting strap bolt 1
39 98210 Belt, alternator drive 1
40 98391 Cable, alternator grounding {100 amp only) 1
41 90205063 | Bolt, cable attaching (100 amp only) 1
42 93200000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt (100 amp only) 1

J

35

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
RAW WATER COOLING COMPONENTS — FIGURE 18

PA2035

38

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL7 4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
RAW WATER COOLING COMPONENTS — FIGURE 18

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 98622 Thermostat Housing, upper 1
2 90205125 Bolt, thermostat housing (5/16 X 1-1/4") 1
3 93200000 Lockwasher, thermostat housing bolt 3
4 90305275 Bolt, thermostat housing to intake (3/8 X 2-3/4") 2
5 93300000 Lockwasher, thermostat housing bolt 3
6 98651 Gasket, thermostat housing 1
7 98623 Thermostat Housing, lower 1
8 96105 Gasket, thermostat housing 1
9 96319 Thermostat (143-degree) 1
10 18327 Hose, thermostat housing to LH manifold 1
11 18317 Hose, thermostat housing to RH manifold 1
12 98416 Hose, oil cooler to thermostat housing 1
13 20227 Clamp, hose (#16) 2
14 20228 Clamp, hose (#20) 7 2
15 96296 Hose, water pump to thermostat housing 1
16 20420 Clamp, hose (#32) 2
17 18384 Hose, water pump to oil cooler 1
18 30178 Hose, block water bypass 1
19 20226 Clamp, bypass hose 2
20 30177 Fitting, water pump bypass 2
21 10335 Zinc, sacrificial - Qil Cooler 1

37

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



et e e o kA i rh P A e 4 maaN 1 wirpems e et e

MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
ENGINE WATER CIRCULATING PUMP — FIGURE 19

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 38



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
ENGINE WATER CIRCULATION PUMP — FIGURE 19

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 30109 Water Pump Assembly 1
2 96774 Gasket, impeller housing cover 1
3 30066~ | Gasket, water pump to cylinder block % RMOA0OH 2
4 30177 Fitting, water bypass hose 1

39 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4H0O & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
RAW WATER COOLING PUMP — FIGURE 20

oY (R

PA2020

CRUSADER MP7.4HN & MP8.2L 40



RN z m_
™ s | T
ASSY dird EE&E Em%m e T 2 2
| | mxE= i e g
e mri
o Yot (Lo’ ¥ G W BUA LIXYD ISZ6E 0L LNVNAS MONNIWNG
| ottt bonsgias sorem 13XVD S5 ALILNN 30 AINAGIY TNWS KWy
’ TILON
) ONIAVIE TTVE OL
HSNTIS QM m.m,mzll/l sl [N
STI0HZ THL o
sz~ NN 8-
¥ \ V
) . - o/h- -
mﬁn ) . B,
Yo f
.¢ W
e 05 l._ . $ 52—
bi'E ot bl'§ ————
b Lb'
~SIvG Fa00 5
L M 7 R WA A R
CXILCRORORORNEONOFOSOSD Z Iy 131 I%3 | 852k | 0% |
@0 # M3IFIS 1812 | bl
PZA L 5 ‘ 7 JImvMNI07 | $hE | 81
_..lﬁﬁ:‘.\ws.V m\ns. 7 Lokl ~ AN | csot | LI
" ; ?._ y - e ] LY, 750 |91
; i mg m_._m._{m_.. [ nb0l | S
I \ ._m_ms\b‘sw ﬂ. o17//77/ WA 53 N ! (44 <
._m SRS ] SFAGT | Toel | E1
| B MR 72 . ¢ 5 "% / 134svo | 1526l | 21
Ry s | .._M_IQ_. \ 2 0 1| ¥37rdnt ¥38any | 5/90r 1 1
mv - .1 NAZEE) U B 7 31| p3ee | o
A S 77) / FIvid ¥YIM | Shebl | &
yo 287 g ] WE - IVE | 95zel] 8]
7 HITW = 1¥35 | Hsel | L
i 4008 | vezbl | 9
HOVLOI @ , ] ¥IIvds | 15 | &
‘ TR A SO | TG || 2 | omavag VA | 1i2el | ¥
T2 2117 6 | AN YOV -UN [ 005l || T GMY 139 INT| 652k | € |
| 7 g | %7tk | 2
B L |AsSV IVAsIVR | 2zsel || 7 TAVHS [ $62bI | 1
. Iz SWILT | WOidI3530 fw 1avd || X1® AGILA190530 [aA LA W3LT
T ] Slivd  dIANE || 1517 A

1t T e

-

%






MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
RAW WATER COOLING PUMP — FIGURE 20

ITEM

PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
* 40050 Raw Water Pump Assembly 1
1 97176 Hub, drive 1
2 20294 Retainer, bearing 1
3 40054 Bearing, shaft 2
4 40053 Spacer, bearing 1
5 40062 Housing, water pump 1
6 20298 Screw, cam retaining 1
7 20303 Cam, eccentric 1
8 20293 Retainer, shaft 2
9 40061 Shaft Assembly 1
10 20295 Key, impeller drive 1
11 40057 Seal and Seat Assembly 1
12 40052 Washer 1
13 40083 Plate, wear 1
14 20300 Impeller, water pump 1
15 40059 Gasket, rear cover 1
16 40060 Cover 1
17 40071 Bolt, rear cover attaching 4
18 40051 Lockwasher, cover bolt 4

Repair Kits:
Kit Part No. Description
40065 Impeller Kit
(includes items 14 and 15)
40064 Overhaul Kif, Major

(includes items 2, 3, 11, 14 and 15)

heesume. DO\ o PAOVR-0\

41 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L

it i i L DA T e ¥ 171

o g,




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION MOUNTS — FIGURE 21

STANDARD

FRONT ENGINE
MOUNT

~

REAR
ENGINE MOUNT-—
VELVET DRIVE
5000 SERIES

25

STANDARD
REAR ENGINE
MOUNT 10

REAR
ENGINE MOUNT —
HURTH TRANSMISSION

7

24

20

PA2021

CRUSADER MP7 4HO & MPR 2L

4?7



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION MOUNTS — FIGURE 21

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
** Standard Front Engine Mount **

1 97938 Bracket, engine mounting (Front) 2

2 90305125 | Bolt, bracket to engine (1 -1 /4”) 6

3 93300000 | Lockwasher, bracket mounting bolt 6

4 90318225 | Bolt, trunnion shaft (2-1/4") 2

5 92300000 | Washer, trunnion bolt 4

6 95310300 | Nut, trunnion bolt - locking 2

** Standard Rear Engine Mount **

7 97917 Bracket, engine mounting (Rear) 2

8 90405125 | Bolt, bracket to transmission (1 -1 /4”) 4

9 93400000 | Lockwasher, bracket mounting bolt 4
10 90318325 | Bolt, trunnion shaft (3-1/4") 2
11 92300000 | Washer, trunnion bolt 4
12 95310300 | Nut, trunnion bolt - locking 2

** Rear Engine Mount - Velvet Drive 5000 Series **
13 98224 Bracket, transmission mounting (Starboard) 1
13 98225 Bracket, transmission mounting (Port) 1
14 99559060 | Bolt, bracket to transmission (12mm x 60mm) 4
15 | 93950030 | Lockwasher (12mm) 4
16 90318325 | Bolt, trunnion shaft (3-1/4”) 2
17 92300000 | Washer, trunnion boit 4
18 95310300 | Nut, trunnion bolt - locking 2
** Rear Engine Mount - Hurth Transmission **
19 98077 Bracket, engine mounting (Rear) 2
20 | 98553035 | Bolt, bracket to transmission (12mm x 35mm) @ | &
21 | 93950000 | Lockwasher (12mm) AASZADCO i hbOwe) @ 8
22 93950030 | Washer (12mm) 8
23 90318325 | Bolt, trunnion shaft (3-1/4") 2
24 92300000 | Washer, trunnion bolt 4
25 95310300 | Nut, trunnion bolt - locking 2
** Mount Supports **

26 97926 Mount, engine support (Single Front) 2
27 97905 Mount, engine support (Dual Rear) 2

43 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2. PARTS MANUAL
BELLHOUSING ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 22

15 19

14

VELVET DRIVE
5000 SERIES )

22
VELVET DRIVE
REDUCTION & 20

V-DRIVE ! 18

19

17

PA2022

" CRUSANDFR MP7 4HO & MPS§ 2} 44



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
BELLHOUSING ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 22

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
1 98298 Drive Damper Assembly (Hurth and 5000 series only) 1
1 97334 Drive Damper Assembly (Standard Velvet Drive) 1
2 | (71403203 | Bolt, damper to flywheel CCENTA RMOOWQ\ 6
3 Lockwasher, damper bolt > ROORTA2. CommoeSene 6
4 | 97999 | Belthousing, flywheel » Re2E0 ke Nodssomiess 1
5 98015 Cover, belihousing 1
6 90105125 | Bolt, cover to bellhousing (1-1/4") 6
7 93100000 | Lockwasher, cover bolt 6
8 95100000 | Nut, cover bolt 6
9 90305125 | Bolt, bellhousing to block (1-1/4") 2
10 93300000 | Lockwasher, bellhousing bolt 2
11 22455 Stud, bellhousing mounting (2-3/4") 2
12 93300000 | Lockwasher, mounting stud 4
13 95300000 | Nut, mounting stud 4
14 96433 Stud, starter mounting (1-5/8") 2
15 93400000 | Lockwasher, starter mounting stud 2
16 95400001 | Nut, starter mounting stud 2
** Velvet Drive Reduction & "V"-Drive **
17 96541 Stud, transmission mounting (4") 2
18 93400200 | Lockwasher, transmission mounting 6
19 95300000 | Nut, transmission mounting stud 2
20 90405350 | Bolt, transmission mounting 4
** \lelvet Drive 5000 & Hurth Gears **
21 06433 Stud, transmission mounting (1-5/8") 2
22 93400000 | Lockwasher, transmission mounting 6
23 93400200 | Lockwasher, transmission mounting 6
24 95400001 | Nut, transmission mounting stud 2
25 90405125 | Bolt, transmission mounting 4

45

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (VELVET DRIVE IN-LINE) — FIGURE 23

B — REAR MOUNT
SHIFT BRACKET

A — FRONT MOUNT
SHIFT BRACKET

PA2023

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L

48



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (VELVET DRIVE IN-LINE) — FIGURE 23

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 9001517 | Transmission (1:1 Direct Drive) 1
1 9001518 | Transmission (1.52:1 Reduction) 1
1 25515 Transmission (1.88:1 Reduction) 1
1 9001520 | Transmission (2.57:1 Reduction) 1
1 9001521 | Transmission (2.91:1 Reduction) 1
2 20171 Switch Kit, neutral start 1
2A 25542 Switch & O-Ring Assembly (Not Shown) 1
3 21088 Sender, temperature alarm 1
4 91690 Coupler, prop shaft (1" shaft) OPT
4 91691 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/8" shaft) OPT
4 91692 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/4" shaft) OPT
4 91693 Coupler, prop shaft (1-3/8" shaft) . OPT
4 91694 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/2" shaft) OPT
4 91695 Coupler, prop shaft (1-3/4" shaft) OPT
4 91696 Coupler, prop shaft (2" shaft) OPT
5 2000090 | Screw, set — coupler 2
6 22136 Bolt, coupling (1-1/2") 4
7 93400000 | Lockwasher, coupling bolt 4
8 95410201 | Nut, coupling bolt 4
9 30526 Elbow, hose — transmission (80-degree) 1
10 18200 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooler (45") 1
11 98123 Qil Cooler Assembly (RWC only) 1
11 98570 Qil Cooler Assembly (FWC only) 1
12 10335 Zinc, sacrificial 1
13 18201 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooler (46") 1
14 30516 Elbow, hose — fransmission (S0-degree) 1
15 144603 Nipple, pipe (3")
16 96341 Shift Bracket (Front Entry) 1
17 97471 Shift Bracket (Rear Entry) OPT
18 21033 Cable Clip, single cable 1
18A 22232 Cable Clip, dual cable kit OPT
19 91000050 | Bolt, clip attaching (1/2") 2
20 95000060 | Nut, attaching bolt 2
21 22112 Clamp, oil hose mounting , 2

47 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (VELVET DRIVE “V"-DRIVE) - FIGURE 24

A — FRONT MOUNT
SHIFT BRACKET
18

_ PA2024

CRUSADFR MP7 4HO & MP8.2L 4R



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (VELVET DRIVE “V’-DRIVE) - FIGURE 24

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 25453 Transmission (0.96:1 Direct Drive) 1
1 25454 Transmission (1.21:1 Reduction) 1
1 25445 Transmission (1.51:1 Reduction) 1
1 254486 Transmission (1.99:1 Reduction) 1
1 25455 Transmission (2.49:1 Reduction) 1
1 25456 Transmission (3.14:1 Reduction) 1
2 20171 Switch Kit, neutral start (Not Shown) 1
2A 25542 Switch & O-Ring Assembly (Not Shown) 1
3 21088 Sender, temperature alarm 1
4 91690 Coupler, prop shaft (1" shaft) OPT
4 91691 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/8" shaft) OPT
4 91692 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/4" shaft) OPT
4 91693 Coupler, prop shaft (1-3/8" shaft) OPT
4 91694 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/2" shaft) OPT
4 91695 Coupler, prop shaft (1-3/4" shaft) OPT
4 91696 Coupler, prop shaft (2" shaft) OPT
5 2000090 | Screw, set — coupler 2
6 22136 Bolt, coupling (1-1/2") 4
7 93400000 | Lockwasher, coupling boit 4
8 95410201 | Nut, coupling boit 4
9 30526 Elbow, hose — transmission (90-degree) 1
10 18202 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooler (60") 1
11 20247 Clamp, oil line retaining 1
12 92300200 | Washer, retaining clamp bolt 1
13 93200000 | Lockwasher, retaining clamp bolt 1
14 90405100 | Bolt, retaining clamp 1
11 98123 Qil Cooler Assembly (RWC only) 1
15 98570 Qil Cooler Assembly (FWC only) 1
16 10335 Zinc, sacrificial 1
17 18201 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooler (46") 1
18 30516 Elbow, hose — transmission (90-degree) 1
19 144603 Nipple, pipe (3") 1
20 22112 Clamp, oil line retaining 2
21 96341 Shift Bracket (Front Entry) 1
22 21033 Cable Clip, single cable 1
22A 22232 Cable Clip, dual cable kit ' OPT
23 91000050 | Bolt, clip attaching (1/2") 2
24 95000060 | Nut, attaching bolt. 2

49 ' CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L.



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.21. PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (VELVET DRIVE 5000) — FIGURE 25

A — FRONT MOUNT
SHIFT BRACKET

- PA2025

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 50



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (VELVET DRIVE 5000) — FIGURE 25

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 26003 Transmission (1.50:1 Reduction) 1
1 26004 Transmission (2.00:1 Reduction) 1
1 26005 Transmission (2.45:1 Reduction) 1
1 26006 Transmission (2.80:1 Reduction) 1
2 25542 Switch, neutral start 1
3 21088 Sender, temperature alarm 1
4 91690 Coupler, prop shaft (1" shaft) OPT
4 91691 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/8" shaft) OPT
4 91692 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/4" shaft) OPT
4 91693 Coupler, prop shaft (1-3/8" shaft) OPT
4 91694 Coupler, prop shaft (1-1/2" shaft) OPT
4 91695 Coupler, prop shaft (1-3/4" shaft) OPT
4 91696 Coupler, prop shaft (2" shaft) oPT
5 2000090 | Screw, set ~ coupler 2
6 22136 Bolt, coupling (1-1/2") 4
7 93400000 | Lockwasher, coupling bolt 4
8 95410201 | Nut, coupling bolt 4
9 30603 Fitting, hose 2
10 18203 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooler (50-1/2") 1
1 22112 Clamp, oi! line retaining 2
12 93300000 | Lockwasher, retaining clamp bolt 1
13 90345125 | Bolt, retaining clamp 1
11 98123 Oil Cooler Assembly (RWC only) 1
14 98570 Oil Cooler Assembly (FWC only) 1
15 10335 Zinc, sacrificial 1
16 18204 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooler (63") 1
17 98227 Shift Bracket (Front Entry) 1
18 21033 Cable Clip, single cable 1
18 22232 Cable Clip, dual cable kit OPT
19 91000050 | Bolt, clip attaching (1/2") 2
20 95000060 | Nut, attaching bolt 2

51

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (HURTH GEAR) - FIGURE 26

A — FRONT MOUNT
SHIFT BRACKET

PA2026

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 52



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L. PARTS MANUAL
TRANSMISSION AND RELATED PARTS (HURTH GEAR) — FIGURE 26

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY
1 24003 Transmission (1.55:1 Reduction) | 1
1 24001 Transmission (2.00:1 Reduction) 8° Down Angle 1
1 24002 Transmission (2.50:1 Reduction) | 1
2 4011 Transmission (1.55:1 Reduction) | 1
2 4012 Transmission (2.00:1 Reduction) V-Drive 1
2 4013 Transmission (2.50:1 Reduction) | 1
2 25542 Switch Kit, neutral start 1
3 21088 Sender, temperature alarm 1
4 91690 Coupler, propeller shaft (1" shaft) ] OPT
4 91691 Coupler, propeller shaft (1-1/8" shaft) OPT
4 91692 Coupler, propeller shaft (1-1/4" shaft) OPT
4 91693 Coupler, propeller shaft (1-3/8" shaft) 5" Flange OPT
4 91694 Coupler, propeller shaft (1-1/2" shaft) OoPT
4 91695 Coupler, propeller shaft (1-3/4" shaft) OPT
4 91696 Coupler, propeller shaft (2" shaft) ] OPT
5 2000090 | Screw, set - coupler (1-1/4") 2
6 9041838 | Bolt, coupiing (1-3/8") 4
7 93400000 | Lockwasher, coupling bolt 4
8 95410201 | Nut, coupling bolt 4
9 30603 Fitting, transmission 2
10 18203 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooler (50-1/2") 1
11 22112 Clamp, oil line retaining 2
12 93300000 | Lockwasher, retaining clamp bolt 1
13 90345125 | Bolt, retaining clamp 1
11 98123 Qil Cooler Assembly (RWC Only) 1
14 98570 Qil Cooler Assembly (FWC only) 1
15 10335 Zinc, sacrificial 1
16 18204 Hose Assembly, transmission to cooier (63") 1
17 98212 Shift Bracket (Front Entry) 1
18 93200000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 2
19 21033 Cable Clip, single cable 1
20A 22232 Cable Clip, dual cable kit OPT
21 91000050 | Bolt, clip attaching (1/2") 2
22 95000060 | Nut, attaching bolt 2
2> 2lean | GeCag

53 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 1 (REAR-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) — FIGURE 27

Rear-Mounted Exchanger

00
EX)

15 IRISER
11 —

S

=2y 17

™
‘l“,?“_\—'

A ——
o ]'f
’,\
!
P A

i

PA2032

cie o CRUSADER MP7 440 & MP8.2L 54



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 1 (REAR-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) — FIGURE 27

ITEM | PART NO.| DESCRIPTION ' QUANTITY
1 18368 Hose, oil cooler to exchanger 1
2 18306 Hose, circulation pump to exchanger 1
3 18371 Hose, thermostat housing to manifold (LH) 1
4 18369 Hose, thermostat housing to manifold (RH) 1
5 18309 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (STD Elbows) LH 1
5 18370 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (STD Elbows) RH 1
5 18311 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (“V’-Drive) LH 1
5 18372 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (“V’-Drive) RH 1
6 18327 Hose, intake to manifold (Port) 1
7 18317 Hose, intake to manifold (Starboard) 1
8 18383 Hose, bypass - thermostat to circulation pump 1
9 18300 Hose, raw water pump to oil cooler 1

10 20226 Clamp, hose (#12) 2
1 20227 Clamp, hose (#16) 4
12 20228 Clamp, hose (#20) 12
13 20420 Clamp, hose (#32) 2
14 97911 Fitting, exhaust elbow (1 “ hose) 2
15 97852 Fitting, exhaust manifold (1-1/4" hose) 2
16 30624 Fitting, exhaust manifold (80-degree) 2
17 127591 Plug, elbow drain 2
18 98127 Gasket, exhaust riser & elbow 4
(Use of exhaust riser requires 6 gaskets)
19 98124 Block-Off Plate, exhaust elbow 2

Fresh Water Cooling Kits:

FWC Kit (Standard application) (Rear)
FWC Kit (“V"-Drive applications) (Rear)

55 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 2 (REAR-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) — FIGURE 28

Rear-Mounted Exchanger

PA2037

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MPR.2L

568



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 2 (REAR-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) — FIGURE 28
ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 Heat Exchanger Assembly 1
2 10335 Zinc, sacrificial 1
3 127951 Plug, drain (1/4”) 2
4 22164 Kit, exchanger end cap 2
5 98203 Cap, exchanger pressure (7 Ib) 2
6 98212 Thermostat Housing 1
7 98203 Thermostat (170-degree) 1
8 98204 Hose, thermostat housing attaching 1
9 20868 Clamp, thermostat housing (#36) 2
10 98206 Isolator, top 2
11 98205 Isolator, bottom 2
12 22829 Clamp, exchanger mounting 2
13 98455 Support, exchanger (Starboard) 1
14 98454 Support, exchanger (Port) 1
15 90305225 | Bolt, support attaching (3/8 X 2-1/4") 2
16 90305200 | Bolt, support attaching (3/8 X 27) 2
17 93300000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 4
18 98207 Bottle, coolant overflow 1
19 98201 Cap, coolant fill 1
20 90205075 | Bolt, bottle mounting (3/4”) 2
21 93200000 | Lockwasher, mounting bolt 2
22 92200000 | Washer, mounting bolt 2
23 23083 Tube, overflow [48”] 1
24 22830 Clamp, overflow tube 2
25 97581 Housing, water distribution 1
26 127950 Plug, vent (1/4") 1
27 90305125 | Bolt, housing attaching (1-1/4") 2
28 93300000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 2
29 96105 Gasket, fill riser 1
30 98492 Wire, grounding 1
31 Lockwasher, ground stud 1
32 Nut, ground wire stud

57

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 1 (FRONT-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) — FIGURE 29

14

Front-Mounted Exchanger

PA2029

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L

58



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 1 (FRONT-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) — FIGURE 29

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 18305 Hose, oil cooler to exchanger 1
2 18302 Hose, circulation pump to exchanger 1
3 Hose, thermostat housing to manifold (LH) 1
4 Hose, thermostat housing to manifold (RH) 1
5 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (STD Elbows) LH 1
5 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (STD Elbows) RH 1
5 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (“V"-Drive) LH 1
5 Hose, exchanger to exhaust elbow (“V"-Drive) RH 1
6 18327 Hose, intake to manifold (Port) 1
7 18317 Hose, intake to manifold (Starboard) 1
8 Hose, bypass - thermostat housing to water pump 1
9 18300 Hose, raw water pump to oil cooler 1

10 20226 Clamp, hose (#12) 2
11 20227 Clamp, hose (#16) 4
12 20228 Clamp, hose (#20) 10
13 20420 Clamp, hose (#32) 2
14 97911 Fitting, exhaust elbow (1 hose) 2
15 97852 Fitting, exhaust elbow (1-1/4” hose) 2
16 30624 Fitting, exhaust manifold (90-degree) 2
17 127591 Plug, drain 2
18 98127 Gasket, exhaust riser & elbow 4
(Use of exhaust riser requires 6 gaskets)
19 98124 Block-Off Plate, exhaust elbow 2

Fresh Water Cooling Kits:

FWC Kit (Standard application) (Front)
FWC Kit (“V"-Drive applications) (Front)

59 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 2 (FRONT-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) ~

FIGURE 30

Front-Mounted Exchanger

PA2030

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L

60



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
FRESH WATER COOLING COMPONENTS 2 (FRONT-MOUNTED EXCHANGER) — FIGURE 30

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 98653 Heat Exchanger Assembly 1
2 10335 Zinc, sacrificial 1
3 127951 Plug, drain (1/4”) 2
4 98203 Cap, exchanger pressure (7 Ib) 1
5 98638 Thermostat Housing 1
6 98203 Thermostat (170-degree) 1
7 98204 Hose, thermostat housing attaching 1
8 20868 Clamp, thermostat housing (#36) 2
9 98206 Isolator, top 2

10 98205 Isolator, bottom 2
11 22829 Clamp, exchanger mounting 2
12 98634 Bracket, exchanger mounting 1
13 90405100 | Bolt, support attaching (7/16 X 1) 1
14 90405150 | Bolt, support attaching (7/16 X 1-1/27) 1
15 93400000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 2
16 98639 Spacer, mounting bracket attaching 1
17 98207 Bottle, coolant overflow 1
18 Xy Cap, coolant fill 1
19 23083 Tube, overflow [487] 1
20 22830 Clamp, overflow tube 2
21 97851 Housing, water distribution 1
22 127950 Plug, vent (1/47) 1
23 90305125 | Bolt, housing attaching (1 -1/47) 2
24 93300000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 2
25 96105 Gasket, housing to intake 1
26 22164 Kit, Exchanger End Cap AR
27 80948 Fitting, water pump bypass (90 Deg) 1
28 98493 Wire, ground (heat exchanger) 1

61

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L.




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
ALUM OiL PAN and OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 31

14

PA2031

ADTICANCD MD7 2N 2 MDOQ 21 an



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2LL PARTS MANUAL
ALUM OIL PAN and OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY — FIGURE 31

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 7100000 | Oil Pump Assembly 1
2 7100010 | Shaft, oil pump to distributor 1
3 7100470 | Stud, oil pump mounting 1
4 7100330 | Pin, dowel - oil pump aligning 2
5 98088 Oil Pan, cast aluminum 1
6 444868 Plug, 3/8 brass AR
7 7090000 | Gasket, oil pan 1
8 80205150 | Bolt, oil pan mounting 20
9 93200000 | Lockwasher, mounting bolt 20
10 98108 Dipstick tube, (cast pan) 2
11 137423 Elbow, dipstick tube to oil pan 2
12 98287 Dipstick, oil level (yeliow/black lettering) 1
13 22971 Clamp, dipstick tube attaching 2
14 98235 Bolt, clamp attaching 2
15 93300000 | Lockwasher, attaching bolt 2
16 45343 Cap, dipstick tube 1
17 08434 Oil Pickup Screen, (V-Drive Application Only) 1
18 7050350 | Stud,,oil screen mounting (not shown) 2
19 7050360 | Nut, oil screen attaching (not shown) 2

63 CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L




MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL
ENGINE DECALS — FIGURE 32

- PA2032

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L 64



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

ENGINE DECALS - FIGURE 32

ITEM | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 Decal, Crusader 1
2 Decal, fuel injection 1
3 Decal, antifreeze warning 1
4 Decal, engine data - MP7.4HO 1
5 Decal, engine data - MP8.2L 1
6 Decal, oil cap 1
7 22934 Decal, circuit breaker (50 amp) 1
8 Decal, system fuses) 1
9 22835 Decal, battery ground 1

10 22190 Decal, rotation 1
11 22944 Decal, shifting (Velvet Drive 5000) 1
11 23631 Decal, shifting (Hurth) 1
12 22847 Decal, caution - FWC 1
13 22840 Decal, anode - Qil Cooler 1
14 22848 Decal, anode - Heat Exchanger 1
15 Decal, model designation (MP7.4HO) 2
15 Decal, model designation (MP8.2L) 2

65

CRUSADER MP7.4HO & MP8.2L



MODEL MP7.4HO & MP8.2L PARTS MANUAL

THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CRUSADER MP7 1HO & MP&.2L 66

IRt






To help keep your engine running trouble
free, specify only genuine Crusader Engine

replacement parts.

Crusader Engines C18021



